
PDBLIC LAW BOARD No. 1838 

Award No. 77 

case No. '77 
Carrier File @EiKF+Bl-45 

Parties Brotherhad of Maintenance of Way Ekployes 

to and 

Displte NorfolkamdWestemRailway Ccqany 

Statsmsnt Formr errploye, H. Fields, Route 3, Pox 307-B, EIqmria, Va. 
of 23847, was dismissed account of allqedly charged with not 
Claim repo*ingpersonalinjuryandfalsifying statemsntfqr 

preparation of injury report, October 21, 1980 and July 6,' 
1981. hployes request Mr. Fields be reinstatsd and be paid 
for any and all lost tima, seniority, vacation and all other 
rights unkpeired beginning May 12, 1982. 

Firkings: The Board, after hearing qxm the whole record and all 

evidence, finds that the parties herein ars Carrier and wloyee within 

the msaning of the Railway L&x Act, as amsnded, that this Board is 

duly amstituted by Agreeman t dated March 1, 1976, that it has 

jurisdictionof tl-e parties and the subjectrretter, andthatthe parties 

were given due notice of the hearing held. 

Claimnt began service with Carrier on July 14, 1972, as a section 

laborer and was working as such on June 22, 1981. 

Claimant was dismissed frcm all service of the Carrier effective 

Kay 12, 1982 as a result of an investigation on November 24, 1981 to 

determine his responsibility in connection with failing to repxt a 

personal injuq which alleyedly occurred on October 21, 1980, falsifying 

a statmsnt for preparation of an alleged injury reprt on July 6, 1981, 

and falsifying a statment to Claim Pqent Hayth and Roadmaster Tribble 

in connection with an alleged injury on July 17, 1981. 



Page 2 Award No. 77 -I%38 

organization premises its appeal on the basis that due to 

Clainent's limited educational background Cl ainnnt did not understmd 

the nature of the questions being asked of him by Carrier's 

representatives at the tine of their interviews. Additionally, 

organization contends that it was prejudicial not to have advised 

Claimant that the statenents that he was giving could or would be used 

againsthimata subsequent tire. 

A fair reading of the testimony contained in the transcript, 

particularly Cl aimant's reqonses to the questions asked at the heating, 

fails to support such contention. CL&rant clearly understood his 

actions and the activity he was engaged in. Carrier's witnesses 

established that Claimant failed to make a tinely report of his alleged 

injury, if it in fact occurred at all. Such was denied by Claimant, but 

Carrier chose to resolve that conflict in testinuny against Claimant. 

We find no justification in the record that muld warrant a 

conclusion by the Board that such action was arbitrary or capricious. 

Claimnt was found culpable for violation of Safety Rule 1001 = 

which, inpertinentplrt reads: 

"R@oyees must report personal injuries to their 
supervisor or the designat& mployee imediately in 
charge of the work before leavmg the Company's 
premises. 

Failure to report a personal injury by the injUrea 
prson or an enployee in jimadiate charge of the work 
may result in disciplinary action. 

Every case of personal injury, accident, or damage to 
property mst be reported as scan as possible by the 
quickest available mans of camun ication and a written 
report on the prescribed form rendered prcanptly. Such 
reports must contain full detajls and namss and 
addresses of all witnesses and all particulars of the 
occurrence. " 



. . 
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The record is devoid of any widence that Claimant ccsplied with 

the mandates of Safety Pule 1001. Claimut did not report the alleged 

injury until July 6, 1981. The evidence con cerning Claimnt's medical 

condition clearly supports the conclusion that Claimant's injuries were 

the result of sn autcxmbile injury sustained prior to his employsent, 

not as aresultofany activity thattcokplace on the railroad, contaq 

to the contentions made by Clainent in his statemaut to Carrier's claim 

agent. 

The Board is satisfied that Claimant was ably and aggressively 

represented throughout, there was sufficient credible evidence. adduced 

at the hearing to support Carrier's conclusion, and in view of the 

circumstances of Claiman t attespting to neke a false claim for 

cmpensation against his enployer for an alleged injury that was 

supposed to have occurred scme time prior and in the course of his 

enplopsnt with Carrier, carrier's action in dimissixg Claimant from 

all services was wholly warranted. 

For the reasons set forth above this Claim will be denied. 

A.@IPD: cl.aim denied. 

Issued at Salem, New Jersey, March 2, 1984. 


